Consultants (Pvt) Ltd, a firm of professional actuaries using “Projected Unit Credit Method’’ as recommended by LKAS
19-’Employee Benefits’.

36.3	 Assumptions
36.3.1	 Financial Assumptions

31.03.2022 31.03.2021

Discount Rate 14.00% 8.00%

Salary Increment Rate 10% p.a. 6% p.a.

36.3.2	 Demographic Assumptions

31.03.2022 31.03.2021

Staff Turnover 27% 25%

Retirement Age 54 years 57 years

Mortality A1967/70 A1967/70

Mortality table Mortality table
Expected average future working life of the active participants is 3.18 year (2020: 3.47 years)

LCB Finance PLC
Annual Report 2021/22 122

Notes to the Financial Statements

36.	 Retirement Benefit Obligations (Contd.)
36.4	 Sensitivity of Assumptions in Actuarial Valuation of Retiring Gratuity Obligation
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a possible change in key assumptions employed with all other variables held
constant in the Retiring Gratuity Obligations measurement. The sensitivity of the Statement of Financial position and Statement
of Comprehensive Income is the effect of the assumed changes in the discount rate and salary increment on the profit or loss and
Retiring Gratuity obligation for the year.

Increase/
(Decrease) in
Discount Rate

Increase/
(Decrease) in

Salary Increment
Rate

2022 2021

Sensitivity Effect
on Statement of
Comprehensive

Income

Sensitivity Effect
on Defined Benefit

Obligation

Sensitivity Effect
on Statement of
Comprehensive

Income

Sensitivity Effect
on Defined Benefit

Obligation

1% - (159,662) 159,662 (123,557) 123,557

-1% - 168,691 (168,691) 130,879 (130,879)

- 1% 191,856 (191,856) 147,808 (147,808)

- -1% (183,986) 183,986 (141,872) 141,872

36.5	 Maturity Profile of the Defined Benefit Obligation Plan
Maturity Profile of the Defined Benefit Obligation Plan as at the reporting date is given below;

31.03.2022 31.03.2021

Years Years

Weighted Average Duration of the Defined Benefit Obligation 3.79 3.15

Average Time to Benefit Payout 3.18 3.47

(Maturity Profile of Defined Benefit Obligation)-Present Value of Expected benefit Payments

within the next 12 months 566,156 465,615

between 2 to 5 years 3,664,766 3,180,810

between 6 to 10 years 548,249 539,429

beyond 10 years 108,499 124,306

4,887,670 4,310,160

37.	 Stated Capital
37.1	 Issued and Fully Paid-Ordinary Shares

31.03.2022 31.03.2021

No. of Shares Rs. No. of Shares Rs. ‘000

At the Beginning of the Year 665,168,780 2,039,133,400 5,024,986,008 3,231,604,341

New share issued during the Year 125,000,000 500,000,000 1,626,713,927 599,133,400

Capital Reduction from existing capital - - - (1,791,604,341)

At the End of the Year 790,168,780 2,539,133,400 6,651,699,935 2,039,133,400

At the End of the Year ( After consolidation of shares) 790,168,780 2,539,133,400 665,168,780 2,039,133,400

LCB Finance PLC
Annual Report 2021/22123

37.2	 Rights of Shareholders
The holders of ordinary shares have the right to receive dividends as declared from time to time and are entitled to one vote per
share at meetings. All shares rank equally with regard to the Company’s residual assets.

37.3	 Capital Reduction
The company had brought forward losses of Rs. 1,798,965,375 as at 31st March 2019. The aforementioned losses adversely
affected the company’s ability to pay dividends to its shareholders since, in terms of the companies Act No. 7 of 2007, the
“solvency test” requirements had to be satisfied prior to any dividend distribution in the future. The capital reduction was

[…]

- 16,662,203 16,662,203 - 2,145,217 2,145,217 14,516,986

- 75,939,054 75,939,054 - 23,064,862 23,064,862 52,874,192

As at 31st March 2021 Net Carrying
ValueGross Carrying Value Allowance for ECL

Stage 2 Stage 3 Total Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Term loan property
mortgage

- 53,715,682 53,715,682 - 8,057,352 8,057,352 45,658,330

Term loan Personal
Guarantees

- 30,046,895 30,046,895 - 13,521,103 13,521,103 16,525,792

- 83,762,577 83,762,577 - 21,578,455 21,578,455 62,184,122

42.4.1(h)	 Sensitivity of Impairment Provision on Loans and Advances to Customers
The Company has estimated the impairment provision on Loan and advances to customers as at 31st March 2022,subject to
various assumptions. The Changes to such assumption may lead to changes in the Impairment provision recorded in the Financial
Position.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of Impairment provision of the company as at 31st March 2022 to feasible
changes in PD LGD and forward looking macro economic information.

LCB Finance PLC
Annual Report 2021/22133

Sensitivity effect on statement of financial position Sensitivity
Impact of

Income
statement

Increase/Decrease in Impairment Provision
Stage 01 Stage 02 Stage 03 Total

PD/LGD
PD 1% Increment across all Buckets 604,955 221,602 - 826,557 (826,557)
PD 1% Decrease across all Buckets (604,955) (221,602) - (826,557) 826,557
LGD 5% Increment 3,024,774 1,108,010  5,063,745 9,196,530 (9,196,530)
LGD 5% Decrease (3,024,774) (1,108,010) (5,063,745) (9,196,530) 9,196,530
Probability Weighted forward
looking Macro Economic Indicators
Best Case 10%Increase,Worst case
5% decrease and best case 5%
Decrease

(586,656) (199,868) - (786,524) 786,524

Best Case 10% decrease, Worst
case 5% decrease and best case 5%
Decrease

586,656 199,868 - 786,524 (786,524)

42.4.1(i)	 Sensitivity of Impairment Provision on Lease and Hire Purchases to Customers
The Company has estimated the impairment provision on Lease and Hire Purchases to customers as at 31st March 2022, subject
to various assumptions. The Changes to such assumption may lead to changes in the Impairment provision recorded in the
Financial Position.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of Impairment provision of the company as at 31st March 2022 to feasible
changes in PD LGD and forward looking macro economic information.

Sensitivity effect on statement of financial position Sensitivity
Impact of

Income
statement

Increase/Decrease in Impairment Provision
Stage 01 Stage 02 Stage 03 Total

PD/LGD
PD 1% Increment across all Buckets 110,867 72,389 - 183,256 (183,256)
PD 1% Decrease across all Buckets (110,867) (72,389) - (183,256) 183,256
LGD 5% Increment 554,333 361,945 655,224 1,571,502 (1,571,502)
LGD 5% Decrease (554,333) (361,945) (655,224) (1,571,502) 1,571,502
Probability Weighted forward
looking Macro Economic Indicators
Best Case 10%Increase,Worst case
5% decrease and best case 5%
Decrease

(109,753) (145,575) - (255,328) 255,328

Best Case 10% decrease, Worst
case 5% decrease and best case 5%
Decrease

109,753 145,575 - 255,328 (255,328)

LCB Finance PLC
Annual Report 2021/22 134

Notes to the Financial Statements

42.	 Risk Management (Contd.)
42.4.2	 Credit Quality by Class of Financial Assets

31-Mar-22 31-Mar-21

Neither Past

Due nor

Individually

Impaired

Past Due Not

Individually

Impaired

Individually

Impaired

Total Percentage Neither Past

Due nor

Individually

Impaired

Past Due Not

Individually

Impaired

Individually

Impaired

Total Percentage

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Assets

Cash and bank balances 229,434,047 - - 229,434,047 5.68% 219,256,527 - - 219,256,527 7.28%

Financial instruments